

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC.,**

*Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

**REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC.,**

*Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

**No. 10-16419, No. 11-15519**

**D.C. No. 2:08-cv-02051-FJM  
District of Arizona, Phoenix**

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**Lynne Liberato  
Mark Trachtenberg  
Polly Graham  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2100  
Houston, Texas 77010-2007  
Telephone: (713) 547-2000  
Telecopier: (713) 547-2600**

**Michael D. Myers  
Robert H. Espey II  
Randy J. McClanahan  
MCCLANAHAN MYERS ESPEY, L.L.P.  
3355 West Alabama, Suite 210  
Houston, Texas 77098  
Telephone: (713) 223-2005  
Telecopier: (713) 223-3664**

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,  
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	ix
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	xi
RULES ADDENDUM.....	xii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    In 2003, Greenberg facilitated a strategic partnership between ATS and Mulvihill that culminated in a corporate merger .....	2
B.    After the merger, Greenberg was eager to expand its relationship with ATS .....	3
C.    Greenberg continued to provide legal services to ATS and Mulvihill until early 2006 .....	5
D.    ATS’s former attorney is a shareholder at Greenberg .....	6
E.    In 2008, Greenberg switched sides and began representing ATS’s principal competitor, Redflex .....	6
F.    The district court erroneously denied ATS’s pretrial motion to disqualify Greenberg .....	7
G.    Contract procurement issues were hotly disputed at trial .....	8

H.	The record reveals multiple instances where confidential information was potentially at issue.....	9
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	14
I.	Arizona law governs the disqualification inquiry .....	14
II.	The district court abused its discretion in failing to disqualify Greenberg because disqualification is mandatory when an attorney acts adversely to a former client in a substantially related matter .....	14
A.	The district court properly held that Greenberg had an attorney-client relationship with ATS .....	15
B.	The district court abused its discretion in finding that Greenberg’s past and present representations were not “substantially related” .....	17
1.	The district court failed to adequately analyze the relationship between Greenberg’s past and present representations .....	18
2.	Greenberg violated its duty of loyalty .....	20
a.	Greenberg’s past and present representations share a common factual background .....	20
b.	Greenberg’s past and present representations involve an identical issue.....	22
3.	Greenberg violated its duty of confidentiality .....	23
4.	Redflex’s counter-argument fails to withstand scrutiny .....	25
III.	The district court abused its discretion by disregarding relevant evidence .....	27

A.	The district court based its decision on an erroneous legal standard.....	28
B.	ATS submitted proper rebuttal evidence.....	29
C.	There is no ground in the record for refusing to consider ATS’s evidence .....	30
D.	ATS suffered prejudice from the district court’s improper exclusion of evidence .....	32
IV.	ATS is entitled to a new trial .....	32
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....	35
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ahanchian v. Xenon Pictures, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Analytica Inc. v. NPD Research, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Braggs v. Arpaio</i> , 373 Fed. Appx. 680 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. Shalala</i> , 207 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Chugach Elec. Ass’n v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 370 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Whitewater v. Baker</i> , 299 N.W.2d 584 (Wis. Ct. App. 1980).....	33
<i>In re County of Los Angeles</i> , 223 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Emle Indus., Inc. v. Glen Raven Mills, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1973).....	22, 23, 34
<i>Foulke v. Knuck</i> , 784 P.2d 723 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gadda v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 511 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Lane v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30

<i>Miller v. CMG Worldwide Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Miller v. Hambrick</i> , 905 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	30
<i>Morford v. Morford</i> , 619 N.E.2d 71 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	33
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 936 P.2d 1269 (Ariz. 1997).....	15
<i>Norman v. Norman</i> , 970 S.W.2d 270 (Ark. 1998).....	33
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Okeani v. Superior Court</i> , 871 P.2d 727 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993).....	22
<i>Otaka, Inc. v. Klein</i> , 791 P.2d 713 (Haw. 1990) .....	24
<i>Peters v. The Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>In re Petrie</i> , 742 P.2d 796 (Ariz. 1987).....	15
<i>State v. Hursey</i> , 861 P.2d 615 (Ariz. 1993).....	18, 32, 33, 34
<i>Thomas v. Municipal Court</i> , 878 F.2d 285 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22, 23
<i>Trone v. Smith</i> , 621 F.2d 994 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tuscon Women’s Ctr. v. Ariz. Med. Bd.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....	30
<i>United States v. Wheat</i> , 813 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 588 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	11, 12

**STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1117 .....	36
15 U.S.C. § 1121 .....	viii
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) .....	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1338 .....	viii
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	viii
FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1) .....	viii
MODEL R. PROF’L CONDUCT 1.9(a).....	14
ARIZ. R. PROF’L CONDUCT 1.9 .....	17, 22
ARIZ. R. PROF’L CONDUCT 1.9(a).....	14
ARIZ. R. PROF’L CONDUCT 1.10(a).....	15
ARIZ. R. PROF’L CONDUCT 1.10(b) .....	15
Local Rules of Practice, Arizona Dist. Ct. 83.2(e) .....	viii
